

No. 24A419

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CYNTHIA DAVIS, WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID M. SMITH,
Respondent.

**OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION
TO STAY OR RECALL THE SIXTH'S CIRCUIT MANDATE
PENDING WARDEN CYNTHIA DAVIS'S
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Sarah M. Konsky
Counsel of Record
David A. Strauss
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME
COURT AND APPELLATE CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO LAW
SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637
konsky@uchicago.edu
(773) 702-9611

Kimberly Kendall Corral
3311 Perkins Street
Suite 205
Cleveland, OH 44114

Matthew S. Hellman
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 5

 A. Factual Background 5

 B. State Court Proceedings..... 8

 C. Federal Habeas Proceedings..... 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

ARGUMENT 13

 I. The Court is Unlikely to Grant Certiorari and Reverse the Grant of Habeas Relief. 13

 II. The State Cannot Prove Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beame v. Friends of the Earth</i> , 434 U.S. 1310 (1977).....	21
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	22
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1288 (2021)	22
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2022)	22
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015)	18
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009)	12
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	19
<i>Foster v. California</i> , 394 U.S. 440 (1969).....	11, 14
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	18, 20
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	3, 12-13
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009).....	20
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977).....	13, 15, 17
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	13, 22
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	18
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	10, 15
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012).....	15, 16
<i>Renegotiation Board v. Bannercrest Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974)	5, 21
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983)	2, 12, 21
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	21
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	13
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2018-Ohio-4799, 2018 WL 6313398 (Ohio Ct. App.).	6, 7, 9, 10, 14, 17

<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967), <i>abrogated by United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982).....	15
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 72 F.4th 40 (4th Cir. 2023).....	17
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 423 U.S. 1313 (1975).....	20
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014).....	20
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 442 U.S. 1309 (1979).....	2, 12, 13, 20
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 584 U.S. 122 (2018).....	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(1).....	2, 5, 21
Fed. R. App. P. 41(b).....	2, 5, 21
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	3, 13
Transcript of Suppression Hearing, Case No. 5:20-cv-00438-JPC (N.D. Ohio Aug. 11, 2020), ECF No. 10-1.....	7
